
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 31st October, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Melvyn Caplan (Chairman) 
Ruth Bush 
Paul Church 
Gotz Mohindra 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   THE LODGE, LEICESTER SQUARE, LONDON, WC2H 
7DE 

(Pages 3 - 22) 

 2.   101 EASTBOURNE MEWS, LONDON, W2 6LQ (Pages 23 - 42) 

 3.   103 EASTBOURNE MEWS, LONDON, W2 6LQ (Pages 43 - 62) 

 4.   FLAT 24, GARRICK HOUSE, 63 - 66 ST MARTIN'S 
LANE, LONDON, WC2N 4JS 

(Pages 63 - 82) 

 5.   1 BALFOUR PLACE, LONDON, W1K 2AR (Pages 83 - 98) 
 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
23 October 2017 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 31st October 2017 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Item No References Site 
Address 

Proposal  Applicant 

2.  RN(s) :  
17/04586/COFUL 
 
 
St James's 

The Lodge  
Leicester 
Square 
London 
WC2H 7DE 
 

Demolition of existing two-storey building on the 
south side of Leicester Square and erection of new 
two-storey structure with terrace above to provide 
replacement ticket office (Class A1) and cafe (Class 
A3). 

 
Westminster City 
Council 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 
1992. 
 
2. That Sub-Committee authorises the making of a draft order pursuant to s247 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the stopping up of parts of the public highway to enable this development to take place. 
 
3. That officers be authorised to take all necessary procedural steps in conjunction with the making of the order 
and to make the order as proposed if there are no unresolved objections to the draft order.  The applicant will be 
required to cover all costs of the Council in progressing the stopping up order. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
3.  RN(s) :  

17/06664/FULL 
 
 
Hyde Park 

101 
Eastbourne 
Mews 
London 
W2 6LQ 
 

Excavation to create single storey basement level, 
erection of three roof lights in the rear roof slope and 
alterations to the rear elevation. 
 

 
Mrs Lesley Chen 
 
 

Recommendation  
 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
4.  RN(s) :  

17/03716/FULL 
 
 
Hyde Park 

103 
Eastbourne 
Mews 
London 
W2 6LQ 
 

Demolition of existing mews building behind retained 
front facade and party walls and reconstruction of 
mews building over ground, first and second floor. 

 
Caroline Beecham 
and John Lydon 
 
 

Recommendation  
 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
5.  RN(s) :  

17/04855/FULL 
 
 
St James's 

Flat 24 
Garrick 
House 
63 - 66 St 
Martin's Lane 
London 
WC2N 4JS 
 

Erection of a roof extension to create a glazed 
sunroom with associated roof terrace. 
 

 
Mr Piers Smerin 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse planning permission – design and amenity (overlooking/loss of privacy). 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
6.  RN(s) :  1 Balfour 

Place 
External alterations to existing single dwelling house 
(Class C3) including roof level alterations, new half-

 
Mr Peter Cruddas 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 31st October 2017 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

17/06598/FULL 
 
 
West End 

London 
W1K 2AR 
 

height plant/access enclosures, , adjustment of 
existing means of escape,  relocation of chimney, 
installation of new and replacement windows and 
doors to southern (front) and eastern (side) 
elevations, lowering of level of existing patio at 
ground floor level on eastern side of property, repair 
and refurbishment of balustrade railings at street 
level, replacement of existing metal staircases linking 
basement to street level and creation of roof terrace 
with railings and screen. 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

31 October 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report The Lodge , Leicester Square, London, WC2H 7DE  

Proposal Demolition of existing two-storey building on the south side of Leicester 
Square and erection of new two-storey structure with terrace above to 
provide replacement ticket office (Class A1) and cafe (Class A3). 

Agent Tim Murray 

On behalf of Mr Roger Austin 

Registered Number 17/04586/COFUL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
13 July 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

24 May 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Leicester Square 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Grant conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General 
Regulations 1992. 
 
2. That Sub-Committee authorises the making of a draft order pursuant to s247 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 for the stopping up of parts of the public highway to enable this 
development to take place. 
 
3. That officers be authorised to take all necessary procedural steps in conjunction with the making of 
the order and to make the order as proposed if there are no unresolved objections to the draft order.  
The applicant will be required to cover all costs of the Council in progressing the stopping up order. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing ticket office building on the south side of 
Leicester Square and the erection of a new two-storey structure to provide a replacement ticket office 
(Class A1) at ground floor level and a cafe (Class A3) at first floor level with terrace above. 
 
The key issues for consideration are:   

 
* The impact of the proposals on the character and appearance of the Leicester Square Conservation 
Area; and  
* The land use and highways implications of the proposal. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 
The proposals are considered to comply with the Council's policies in relation to design, conservation 
landuse and highways a
[...]
light or sense of enclosure or noise 
and disturbance.  
 
Plant is proposed at roof level and an acoustic report has been submitted in support of the 
application which has been assessed by Environmental Health who has raised no 
objection subject to standard conditions.  
 
As such, the proposals are considered acceptable in amenity terms, in accordance with 
Policies S29 of the City Plan and ENV13 of the UDP. 
 

7.4 Transportation/Parking 
 

Servicing will be carried out on street within the limited times vehicles are allowed into this 
part of Leicester Square.  Hours of servicing are recommended to be secured by 
condition to between 6am and 10am daily. 

 
The proposed new structure will extend beyond the building line of the existing structure at 
ground level.  This area of public highway will need to be stopped up pursuant to s247 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to allow the proposed development to be 
implemented.  The Highways Planning Manager raises no objection to this element of the 
scheme. 

 
7.5 Economic Considerations 

 
This development does not generate a Mayor CIL or WCC CIL payment. 
 

7.6 Access 
 
The proposed scheme will provide level access to the ticket booth and includes a four 
person lift providing level access to the first floor where an accessible WC is provided.  
 

7.7 Other UDP/Westminster Policy Considerations 
 

Trees 
The new structure will utilise the existing reinforced concrete foundations. There are two 
trees on the south side of Leicester Square adjacent to the existing ticket booth that are in 

Page 9



 Item No. 

 2 
 

tree pits owing to a UKPN substation below ground and their root capacity is accordingly 
limited by these tree pits.  
 
Although there will be an increase in footprint given the design, no excavation will be 
required and there will be no incursion into any root protection areas. Some limited 
pruning of the tree canopies may be required given the increased height of the proposed 
b
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Existing South Elevation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Existing Cross Section 
 
 

Page 13



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposed Ground Floor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed First Floor 
 
 
 

Page 14



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed Roof Terrace 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Proposed South Elevation 

Page 15



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed North Elevation Visual 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed South Elevation Visual 

 

Page 16



 Item No. 

 2 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: The Lodge , Leicester Square, London, WC2H 7DE 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing two-storey building on the south side of Leicester Square and 

erection of new two-storey structure with terrace above to provide replacement ticket 
office (Class A1) and cafe (Class A3). 

  
Plan Nos:  110 Rev. A; 120 Rev. A; 121 Rev. A; 130 Rev. A; 140 Rev. A; 141 Rev. A; 142 Rev. 

A; 143 Rev. A; 144 Rev. A; 145 Rev. A; 147 Rev. A; 122 Rev. A; 123 Rev. A; 131 Rev. 
A; 150 Rev. A; 151 Rev. A; 152 Rev. A; 153 Rev. A; 210 Rev. A; 220 Rev. A; 221 Rev. 
A; 222 Rev. A; 230 Rev. A; 231 Rev. A; 240 Rev. A; 241 Rev. A; 242 Rev. A; 243 Rev. 
A; 244 Rev. A; 245 Rev. A; 247 Rev. A; Plant Noise Assessment dated 11 July 2017, 
prepared by Bickerdike Allen Partners. 

  
Case Officer: Sebastian Knox Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 4208 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  
[...]
action if you do not. You should make sure that the 
machinery is properly maintained and serviced regularly.  (I82AA) 
 

   
4 

 
You are advised to permanently mark the plant/ machinery hereby approved with the details of 
this permission (date of grant, registered number). This will assist in future monitoring of the 
equipment by the City Council if and when complaints are received. 
 

  
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 
31st October 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Hyde Park 

Subject of Report 101 Eastbourne Mews, London, W2 6LQ,   
Proposal Excavation to create single storey basement level, erection of three roof 

lights in the rear roof slope and alterations to the rear elevation. 
Agent Mr Bruce Davison 
On behalf of Mrs Lesley Chen 

Registered Number 17/06664/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
9 August 2017 Date Application 

Received 
27 July 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 
Conservation Area Bayswater 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
Permission is sought for the excavation of a basement beneath the footprint of the dwelling, installation 
of three roof lights in the rear roof slope and alterations to the rear fenestration including the creating of 
new window openings at ground and first floor levels. 
 
The proposal was revised during the course of the application. The scheme as originally proposed 
included the installation of 3No. dormer windows in the rear roofslope, these has been amended to be 
roof lights.   
 
Objections have been received from local residents on the grounds of the impact of the proposed 
additional windows on residential amenity and the potential for disruption and damage during the 
course of the basement construction. 
 
The key issues are: 
 

- Impact on the character and appearance of th
[...]
Existing Floor Plans 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 Item No. 

 3 
 

  

Proposed floorplans 

Page 36



 Item No. 

 3 
 
   
Existing (Top) and Proposed (Bottom) Section  

 

Page 37



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 101 Eastbourne Mews, London, W2 6LQ,  
  
Proposal: Excavation to create single storey basement level, installation of three rooflights in the 

rear roof slope and alterations to the rear elevation. 
  
Plan Nos: DP-1011-EX-PL000; DP-1011-EX-PL001; DP-1011-EX-PL001A; 

DP-1011-EX-PL002; DP-1011-EX-S001; DP-1011-EX-S002; DP-1011-EX-EL001; 
DP-1011-PR-PL001; DP-1011-PR-PL001A rev B; DP-1011-PR-PL001B rev C; 
DP-1011-PR-PL002 rev D; DP-1011-PR-S001 rev D; DP-1011-PR-S002 rev D; 
DP-1011-PR-EL001 rev D.  
 
For information only: Structural Calculation - Martin Redston Associates; Sequence of 
Underpinning - Martin Redston Associates; Foundation Plan - Martin Redston 
Associates. 
 

  
Case Officer: Victoria Coelho Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 6204 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can 
be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work mus
[...]
 hours, and disruption of traffic. Site 
neighbours should be given clear information well in advance, preferably in writing, perhaps by 
issuing regular bulletins about site progress. 
 

 
   

 

Page 41



 Item No. 

 3 
 

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 
  
   

 
 
 
 

Page 42



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

31 October 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Hyde Park 

Subject of Report 103 Eastbourne Mews, London, W2 6LQ  

Proposal Demolition of existing mews building behind retained front facade and 
party walls and reconstruction of mews building over ground, first and 
second floor. 

Agent Mr Matt Hedges 

On behalf of Caroline Beecham and John lydon 

Registered Number 17/03716/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
5 June 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

30 April 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Bayswater 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application relates to the demolition of the single mews building behind the retained front facade, 
and reconstruction of a single mews property incorporating a mansard roof level to be used as a single 
dwellinghouse. The building is not listed but is located in the Bayswater Conservation Area. 
 
The key considerations are: 
 

• Impact upon the character and appearance of the conservation area. 
• Impact upon the amenity of neighbours. 
• Impact upon the highway network. 

 
Objections have been received from neighbours on grounds of construction management, loss of 
amenity to the rear and loss of garage. However, notwithstanding the comments received, for the 
reasons set out in detail in this report and subject to
[...]
 4 
 

though that this amount is provisional and may be subject to relief or exemptions that may 
apply in accordance with the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as 
amended). 

 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Letter from occupier of South East Bayswater Residents Association, dated 28 June 2017. 
3. Memo from Highways Planning Manager, dated 14 June 2017. 
4. Memo from Highways (waste), dated 15 June 2017. 
5. Letter from occupier of Flat 3, 105 Westbourne Terrace, dated 26 June 2017. 
6. Letter from occupiers of Flat 1, 103 Westbourne Terrace, dated 28 June 2017. 
7. Letter from occupier of 105 Eastbourne Mews, dated 28 June 2017.  
8. Letter from occupier of 105 Eastbourne Mews, dated 21 July 2017.  
9. Email from Planning Agent, dated 6 August 2017. 
10. Email from Architect, dated 9 August 2017. 
11. Email from applicant, dated 23 August 2017. 

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  RUPERT HANDLEY BY EMAIL AT rhandley@westminster.gov.uk . 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

mailto:rhandley@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 4 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
11.  

Existing and Proposed ground floor plan 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 54



 Item No. 

 4 
 
Existing and proposed rear elevation 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 55



 Item No. 

 4 
 
Existing and proposed front elevation 

 
 
 

 

Page 56



 Item No. 

 4 
 
Existing and proposed section CC 

 
 

 
 

 

  

 

Page 57



 Item No. 

 4 
 

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: 103 Eastbourne Mews, London, W2 6LQ,  
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing mews building behind retained front facade and party walls and 

reconstruction of mews building over ground, first and second floor. 
  
Plan Nos:  001 C, 002 A, 003, 004 B, 005 A, 006 A, 007 A, 008 A, 009, 021, 022, 024, 025, 02
[...]
dered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered 
to the applicant at the validation stage.  

   
2 

 
Under the Highways Act 1980 you must get a licence from us before you put skips or scaffolding 
on the road or pavement. It is an offence to break the conditions of that licence. You may also 
have to send us a programme of work so that we can tell your neighbours the likely timing of 
building activities. For more advice, please phone our Highways Licensing Team on 020 7641 
2560.  (I35AA)  

   
3 

 
You are encouraged to join the nationally recognised Considerate Constructors Scheme. This 
commits those sites registered with the Scheme to be considerate and good neighbours, as well 
as clean, respectful, safe, environmentally conscious, responsible and accountable. For more 
information please contact the Considerate Constructors Scheme directly on 0800 783 1423, 
siteenquiries@ccscheme.org.uk or visit www.ccscheme.org.uk.  

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
St James's 

Subject of Report Flat 24, Garrick House, 63 - 66 St Martin's Lane, London, WC2N 4JS,   

Proposal Erection of a roof extension to create a glazed sunroom with associated 
roof terrace. 

Agent Piers Smerin 

On behalf of Mr Piers Smerin 

Registered Number 17/04855/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
2 June 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

2 June 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Covent Garden 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse planning permission – design and amenity (overlooking/loss of privacy). 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
63 - 66 St Martins Lane is an unlisted, post-war building, which lies within the Covent Garden 
Conservation Area. The application relates to the top floor flat (Flat 24).   
 
Permission is sought for a glazed sun
[...]
 

Existing North Elevation 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75



 Item No. 

 5 
 

Proposed North Elevation 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 76



 Item No. 

 5 
 

Existing South Elevation 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 77



 Item No. 

 5 
 

Proposed South Elevation 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 78



 Item No. 

 5 
 

Existing Eighth Floor Plan 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79



 Item No. 

 5 
 

Proposed Eighth Floor Plan 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 80



 Item No. 

 5 
 

Proposed Roof Plan 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 81



 Item No. 

 5 
 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: Flat 24, Garrick House, 63 - 66 St Martin's Lane, London, WC2N 4JS,  
  
Proposal: Erection of a roof extension to create a glazed sunroom with associated roof terrace. 
  
Reference: 17/04855/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: PL 001; PL 009; PL 010; PL011; PL 012; PL 013; PL 014; PL 015;External 

Materials/Finishes Data Sheet; East/West Elevations - History; Sixth Floor/Seventh 
Floor Plans - History; High Level Views; Street Level Views; Surrounding Building 
Heights; Design and Access Statement and Heritage Assessment dated 24 May 
2017; Planning Statement dated 24 May 2017. 
 
 

  
Case Officer: Ian Corrie Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 1448 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
 

 
 
1 

Reason: 
Because of its location, scale, massing, design and materials the proposed glazed sun room would 
harm the appearance of this building and fail to maintain or improve (preserve or enhance) the  
character and appearance of the Covent Garden Conservation Area.  This would not meet S25  
and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1, DES 6 and DES 9 and paras  
10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (X16AD) 
 

  
 
2 

Reason: 
The glazed sun room would lead to an unacceptable loss of privacy for people in neighbouring 
properties.  This would not meet S29 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 13  
of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (X13AC) 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 
   
 

  
   

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 82



 Item No. 

 6 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

31 October 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 1 Balfour Place, London, W1K 2AR,   
Proposal External alterations to existing single dwelling house (Class C3) 

including roof level alterations, new half-height plant/access 
enclosures, , adjustment of existing means of escape,  relocation 
of chimney, installation of new and replacement windows and 
doors to southern (front) and eastern (side) elevations, lowering of 
level of existing patio at ground floor level on eastern side of 
property, repair and refurbishment of balustrade railings at street 
level, replacement of existing metal staircases linking basement to 
street level and creation of roof terrace with railings and screen. 

Agent Alistair Grills Associates 

On behalf of Mr Peter Cruddas 

Registered Number 17/06598/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
25 July 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

25 July 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site is an unlisted building on the eastern side of Balfour Place at its junction with 
Aldford Street, within the Mayfair Conservation Area. The building comprises basement, ground and 
five upper floors and is in lawful use as a single family dwelling house. 
 
Permission was granted on 19 July 2017 for alterations to the building and works are progressing on 
site. This application seeks permission for the s
[...]
A, 3-4 Balfour Place, dated 5 September 2017  

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  SARA SPURRIER  BY EMAIL AT sspurrier@westminster.gov.uk  
 
 
  

Page 93

mailto:sspurrier@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 6 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 94



 Item No. 

 6 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 1 Balfour Place, London, W1K 2AR,  
  
Proposal: External alterations to existing single dwellinghouse (Class C3) including roof level 

alterations, new half-height plant/access enclosures, , adjustment of existing means 
of escape,  relocation of chimney, installation of new and replacement windows and 
doors to southern (front) and eastern (side) elevations, lowering of level of existing 
patio at ground floor level on eastern side of property, repair and refurbishment of 
balustrade railings at street level, replacement of existing metal staircases linking 
basement to street level and creation of roof terrace with railings and screen. 

  
Reference: 17/06598/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 1208-800 REV A, 1208-801 REV A, 1208-802 REV A, 1208-803 REV A, 1208-806 

REV A, 1208-807 REV D, 1208-850.01 REV D, 1208-850.02 REV A, 1208-850.03 
REV B, 1208-851.01 REV C, 1208-851.02 REV C, 1208-851.03 REV C, 1208-852.01 
REV A, 1208-852.02 REV A 

  
Case Officer: Shaun Retzback Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 6027 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and 
other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the 
City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter.  

   
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.  

   
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) Committee 
held on Tuesday 31st October, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 
5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan (Chairman), Ruth Bush, Paul Church 
and Gotz Mohindra. 
 
 
Also Present: Councillor Tim Mitchell (for item 5 only). 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to Membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      Councillor Melvyn Caplan explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

  
2.2      Councillor Paul Church declared that in his capacity as Ward Councillor for 

West End Ward and Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services & 
Public Health, he met and engaged regularly with residents, residents groups, 
developers and others. He considered members of both the Majority and 
Minority party as friends and met with them regularly. 

 
2.3 Councillor Church also declared that application 6 was in his Ward. 
 



 
2 

 

2.4 Councillor Ruth Bush declared that with regard to application 2, she was a 
Trustee of the Westminster Tree Trust. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED:  That the Chairman signed the minutes of the meeting held on 

3rd October 2017 as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 PARSONS HOUSE, 124 HALL PLACE, LONDON, W2 1NE 
 
Works of demolition and redevelopment to the podium/ car park structure and 
redevelopment of site in a building comprising ground and five upper floors to 
provide 60 residential units (Use Class C3), including terraces and balconies, a 
communal garden space and 54 car parking spaces with altered entrance from Hall 
Place. Provision of 101 sqm of retail space fronting onto Edgware Road (Use Class 
A1/A2/A3). Replacement boundary treatment works and planting on Edgware Road, 
including replacement of trees and works to the raised bund in front of Parsons 
House. Re-location of existing recycling centre.  
 
This application is being considered by Committee on 6 November 2017. 
 
2 THE LODGE, LEICESTER SQUARE, LONDON, WC2H 7DE 
 
Demolition of existing two-storey building on the south side of Leicester Square and 
erection of new two-storey structure with terrace above to provide replacement ticket 
office (Class A1) and café (A3). 
 
An additional representation was received from the Projects Officer (Waste), 
Highways Planning (09.08.17).  
 
Late representations were received from the City Council’s Arboricultural Manager 
(30.10.2017).  
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 
1.  Conditional permission under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 

General Regulations 1992 be granted.  
 
2.  Authority be given for the making of a draft order pursuant to s247 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the stopping up of parts of the public 
highway to enable this development to take place.  

 
1. Officers be authorised to take all necessary procedural steps in conjunction 

with the making of the order and to make the order as proposed if there are 
no unresolved objections to the draft order. The applicant will be required to 
cover all costs of the Council in progressing the stopping up order.  

 
2. The applicant be advised of the need to ensure that the building is well 

maintained, given the recessed arches. 



 
3 

 

3 101 EASTBOURNE MEWS, LONDON, W2 6LQ 
 
Excavation to create single storey basement level, erection of three roof lights in the 
rear roof slope and alterations to the rear elevation.   
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
4 103 EASTBOURNE MEWS, LONDON, W2 6LQ 
 
Demolition of existing mews building behind retained front façade and party walls 
and reconstruction of mews building over ground, first and second floor. 
 
An additional representation was received from CP Architects (25.10.17). 
 
RESOLVED:  That conditional permission be granted 
 
5 FLAT 24, GARRICK HOUSE, 63 - 66 ST MARTIN'S LANE, LONDON, 

WC2N 4JS 
 
Erection of a roof extension to create a glazed sunroom with associated roof terrace. 
 
Late representations were received from Smerin Architects (30.10.2017).  
 
Councillor Tim Mitchell addressed the Committee in his capacity as Ward Councillor 
in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Permission be refused on design grounds only.  

 
The applicant to be advised by way of an informative that the Sub-Committee was 
content with some form of roof extension. 
 
6 1 BALFOUR PLACE, LONDON, W1K 2AR 
 
External alterations to existing single dwelling house (Class C3) including roof level 
alterations, new half-height plant/access enclosures, adjustment of existing means of 
escape, relocation of chimney, installation of new and replacement windows and 
doors to southern (front) and eastern (side) elevations, lowering of level of existing 
patio at ground floor level on eastern side of property, repair and refurbishment of 
balustrade railings at street level, replacement of existing metal staircases linking 
basement to street level and creation of roof terrace with railings and screen. 
 
RESOLVED:  That on balance conditional permission be granted.  
 
The Meeting ended at 7.40pm. 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 


